

No. 19-917

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSLYN MANUFACTURING CO., LLC AND JOSLYN  
CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VALBRUNA SLATER STEEL CORP. AND  
FORT WAYNE STEEL CORP.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DAVID L. HATCHETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. REEDER  
HATCHETT & HAUCK LLP  
150 W. Market Street  
Suite 200  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 464-2620  
david.hatchett  
@h2lawyers.com  
*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Procedural History .....	9
1. District Court.....	9
2. Circuit Court.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
A. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Categorized The Slater Work As A “Removal” Action.....	13
B. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Circuit Split.....	17
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Addressing The Question Presented .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barmet Aluminum Corp. v. Reilly</i> , 927 F.2d 289 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009) .....	3
<i>California ex rel. Cal. Dep’t of Toxic Substances</i> <i>Control v. Neville Chem. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17, 19, 20
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	3
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	16
<i>GenCorp, Inc. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Geraghty &amp; Miller, Inc. v. Conoco Inc.</i> , 234 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Vine Street LLC v. Borg Warner Corp.</i> , 776 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	5, 15, 21, 22
<i>N.Y. State Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. FirstEnergy</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) .....	24
<i>Schaefer v. Town of Victor</i> , 457 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp.</i> , 152 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 519 (D. Mass. 2018) ....	5, 15, 22, 23
<i>United States v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 429 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir.) .....	16

**Statutes and Regulation**

42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	i
§ 9601(23) .....	i, 4, 14, 15
§ 9601(24) .....	i, 14, 15, 16, 21
§ 9607(a) .....	3, 11
§ 9613(f) .....	10, 11
§ 9613(g)(2)(A) .....	i, 3
§ 9613(g)(2)(B) .....	i, 3, 13
40 C.F.R. § 300.415(e)(4), (6) .....	5, 15, 16
